All Published Pre-filed Amendments for HB 160

Ashby Barcode
Amendment E870436
Cain Barcode
Amendment E870404
Gates Barcode
Amendment E870460
Howard Barcode
Amendment E870412
Amendment E870413
Jetton Barcode
Amendment E870415
Johnson, Ann Barcode
Amendment E870465
Amendment E870470
Johnson, Jarvis Barcode
Amendment E870453
Amendment E870454
Lopez Barcode
Amendment E870376
Murphy Barcode
Amendment E870462

Cover page: 1 of 3



All Published Pre-filed Amendments for HB 160

Schaefer Barcode
Amendment E870409
Amendment E870410

Slaton Barcode
Amendment E870467

Stucky Barcode
Amendment E870423
Amendment E870425
Amendment E870434

VanDeaver Barcode
Amendment E870468

Walle Barcode
Amendment E870373
Amendment E870387

White Barcode
Amendment E870437

Wilson Barcode
Amendment E870471
Amendment E870472
Amendment E870473

Cover page: 2 of 3



All Published Pre-filed Amendments for HB 160

Zwiener Barcode
Amendment E870438
Amendment E870440
Amendment E870441
Amendment E870443
Amendment E870445
Amendment E870459
Amendment E870464
Amendment E870466

Cover page: 3 of 3



The following 33 amendments were
published on 10/15/21 9:06 AM



W O 3 60 »u b W N

PR
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17

- )

I M KR

E870436°

21 Oct-15 AM 08:18
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. . , BY: Ashby

. Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as follows:
(1) On page 3, line 23, strike "$325,000,000" and substitute
"$323,000,000". ; | |
(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to. the
bill and ré'number subsequent | SECTIONS of the bill andv
cross—r.eferences to those SECTIONS accordingl.y:' |
SECTION _____ . HiGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD: RURAL

RESIDENT PHYSICIAN GRANT PROGRAM. The amount of $2,000,000 is

appropriated to the Higher Education Coordinating Board for the

state fiscal biennium beginning September 1, 2021, notwithstanding
Section 6(a) of this Act, from monéy received by this state from the
Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802)
established wunder the American Rescue ‘Plan Act. of 2021
(Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus
Relief Fund No. 325 f.or the purpos'e of administefing énd awarding
grants under the Rural Resident Physician Grant Program under

Section 58A.081, Education Code.

87831194 BRG-D 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

Eg70404

21 Cct-14 PM 09: 50
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. By. Cain

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee report) by adding the
following appropriately numbered SECTION to the Dbill and
renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION _ . RESTRICTION ON CERTAIN APPROPRIATIONS. (a)
In this section, "COVID-19" means the 2019 novel coronavirus
disease.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, an
appropriation that would otherwise be made under this Act 1is not
effective 1if the state agency or other entity to which the
appropriation would have been made requires that any employee or
client of the agency or entity, or any visitor to a location
operated by or under the administrative control of the agency or
entity, be vaccinated against COVID-19.

(c) An agency or other entity to which money is appropriated
under this Act for the purpose of making grants to another person,
including an entity, may not make a grant using the appropriated
money to any person who requires that any employee, client, or
customer of the person, or any visitor to a location operated by or
under the administrative control of the person, be vaccinated

against COVID-19.

87531245 EAS-D 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

Eg&704e0

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 36

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. By. Gates

Amend H.B. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) On page 4, 1line 5, strike "$1,000,000,000" and
substitute "$996,000,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS and cross-references to those
SECTIONS accordingly:

SECTION _ . TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY: ONLINE CAREER AND
TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION GRANT PROGRAM. The amount of $4,000,000 1is
appropriated to the Texas Education Agency from money received by
this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42
U.S.C. Section 802) established under the American Rescue Plan Act
of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of the
Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the purpose of providing
grants, to the extent authorized by other law, to school districts
to pay for career and technology education courses provided through
the state virtual school network under Chapter 30A, Education Code,
that develop job-ready skills in fields impacted by the coronavirus
disease pandemic during the two-year period beginning on the

effective date of this Act.

875831160 KJE-D 1



Eg70412

21 Cct-14 PM 11: 08
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDVENT NO. BY: Howard
Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing), Section 2 as
follows:

1. on page 2, line 4, between 'children” and '"during”, by
inserting ', pregnant women, and women who are up to one year
postpartum™.

2. on page 3, line 8, add:

(d) Out of the funds appropriated above, the Texas Child
Mental Health Consortium may enhance the Child Psychiatry

Access Network to improve perinatal mental health services.

Page - 1 -



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

E870413

21 Cct-14 PM 11:13

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. By:. Howard

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) by adding the
following appropriately numbered SECTION to the bill and
renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION _ . REPORT ON FEDERAL FUNDS BY LEGISLATIVE BUDGET
BOARD. (a) In this section, "COVID-19 relief money" means money
received under federal legislation responding to the coronavirus
disease (COVID-19) pandemic.

(b) The Legislative Budget Board, in consultation with the
comptroller of public accounts, shall provide, 1in a publicly
available database on the board's Internet website:

(1) for each political subdivision in this state, an
informational listing of all COVID-19 relief money received by the
subdivision; and

(2) for each state agency and each institution of
higher education, an informational listing of the following:

(A) the amount of COVID-19 relief money received
by the agency or institution;

(B) the federal legislation that authorized
distribution of COVID-19 relief money to the state, agency, or
institution and the state legislation, 1f applicable, that
appropriated the money to the agency or institution;

(C) an indication of whether the COVID-19 relief
money received by the agency or institution was received directly
from the federal government, was appropriated to the agency or
institution by state legislation, or was provided to the agency or
institution by a separate state agency;

(D) the amount of COVID-19 relief money expended
by the agency or institution;

(E) the allowable uses for which the agency or

87531359 MP-F 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

institution may expend COVID-19 relief money received by the agency
or institution and the purposes for which the agency or institution
has expended the money;
(F) the amount of COVID-19 relief money received
by the agency or institution:
(i) which the agency or institution has not
expended; and
(ii) which the agency or institution may
expend without further appropriation; and
(G) the time frame during which COVID-19 relief
money received by the agency or institution was expended by the
agency or institution, including the remaining time in which the
agency or institution may expend the money without further
appropriation.

(c) It is the intent of the legislature that information
required to be provided in a publicly available database on the
Legislative Budget Board's Internet website under Subsection (b) of
this section must be updated not less than once during each fiscal
quarter and once on the first day of each fiscal quarter that occurs

on or after December 1, 2021, until at least December 1, 2028.

87531359 MP-F 2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

E&70415

21 Cct-15 AM 06: 55
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. By: Jetton

Amend H.B. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) On page 3, line 9, strike "$300,000,000" and substitute
"$400,000,000".

(2) On page 3, line 14, strike "purpose of" and substitute
the following:
purposes of, during the two-year period beginning on the effective
date of this Act:

(1) the administration of one-time grants related to
critical staffing needs of frontline emergency service providers
affected by COVID-19 and the purchase of interoperable
communications equipment by emergency services districts; and

(2)

(3) On page 3, lines 15-16, strike "during the two-year
period beginning on the effective date of this Act".

(4) On page 3, 1line 19, strike "Subsection (a)" and
substitute "Subsection (a)(2)".

(5) On page 4, 1line 5, strike "$1,000,000,000" and

substitute "$900,000,000".

875831390 BEE-D 1



E2T04e5

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 43
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMVENT NO. BY: A. Johnson of Harris

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee report version) as
follows:

(1) In SECTION 4 of the bill, making appropriations to the
Higher Education Coordinating Board (page 3, line 23), strike
""$325,000,000" and substitute "'$275,000,000".

(2) Add the following SECTION to the bill and renumber the
remaining SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

“SECTION 6. TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY: COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS.
(a) The amount of $50,000,000 is appropriated to the Texas
Education Agency from money received by this state from the
Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802)
established under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L.
No.A11l7-2) and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief
Fund No. 325 to be used for the purpose of the Communities In
Schools program during the two-year period beginning on the
effective date of this Act.

(b) It is the intent of the legislature that the Texas
Education Agency distribute the money to the 27 Communities In
Schools affiliates utilizing the existing funding formula based
on the number of contracted students per affiliate.”

(3) In SECTION 7 of the bill, (page 5, line 9), between

“4.,” and “of ” strike “and 5” and i1nsert “5, and 6.



E&70470

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 56
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. By: A. Johnson of Harris

1 Amend H.B. 160 (house committee report) on page 2, line 15,
2 Dbetween "workforce" and the semicolon, by inserting ", including by

3 expanding the number of specialists licensed in school psychology".

875830891 KJE-D 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

E&70453

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 29

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. By: J. Johnson of Harris

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 5 of the bill, in the appropriation to the
National Research University Fund (page 4, 1line 5), strike
"$1,000,000,000" and substitute "$500,000,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION _ . HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD: PUBLIC
HISTORICALLY BLACK COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES. The amount of
$500,000,000 is appropriated to the Higher Education Coordinating
Board from money received by this state from the Coronavirus State
Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited
to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the purpose
of supporting public historically black colleges and universities
in this state. The Higher Education Coordinating Board shall
distribute the money equally among the public historically black
colleges and universities in this state to be used for building
construction and deferred maintenance, restricted research
expenditures, matching funds for land grant programs, student
services, scholarships, and other purposes the Higher Education

Coordinating Board determines to be appropriate.

87831305 SMT-D 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

Eg&70454

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 30

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. By: J. Johnson of Harris

Amend H.B. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) On page 4, 1line 5, strike "$1,000,000,000" and
substitute "$900,000,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill and
cross-references to those SECTIONS accordingly:

SECTION _ . HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD: TEXAS
SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY. The amount of $100,000,000 is appropriated to
the Higher Education Coordinating Board from money received by this
state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C.
Section 802) established under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021
(Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus
Relief Fund No. 325 for distribution to Texas Southern University
for the purpose of paying for necessary construction, deferred
maintenance, student services, scholarships, restricted research
funding, and other purposes the Higher Education Coordinating Board
determines appropriate during the two-year period beginning on the

effective date of this Act.

87531402 KJE-D 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

E&B70376

21 Cct-14 PM 05: 24

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. BY: Lopez

Amend H.B. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) On page 3, line 23, strike "$325,000,000" and substitute
"$317,000,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill and
cross-references to those SECTIONS accordingly:

SECTION _ . TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY: COMPUTER SCIENCE
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT GRANT PROGRAM. The amount of $8,000,000
is appropriated to the Texas Education Agency from money received
by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42
U.S.C. Section 802) established under the American Rescue Plan Act
of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of the
Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the purpose of providing
grants, to the extent authorized by other law, for professional
development for public school teachers to maintain a working
knowledge of the current computer industry standard tools and
resources and to obtain certification in computer science and
technology applications during the two-year period beginning on the

effective date of this Act.

87531222 KJE-F 1



Eg704e2

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 36
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. By: Mirphy

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) on page 4, line
3, immediately after "Act.", by adding the following:
The board shall disburse the money appropriated to it by this
section in a manner proportionate to the funding levels provided by
the legislation described by this section relating to the issuance
of tuition revenue bonds on which the appropriation made by this

section is contingent.

87831339 SRA-D 1



e s
@ZQW)@

AR ANIAD E RO

E870409

21 Oct-14 PM 10:47
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. BY: Schaefer

Amend H.B. No. 160 ((house committee report version) as
follows:

(1) In SECTION 4 of the bill, making appropriations to the
Higher Education Coordinating Board, strike "$325,000,000" and
substitute "$225,000,000".

(2) Add the following SECTION to the bill and renumber the
remaining SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

“SECTION _ . PUBLIC COMMUNITY/JUNIOR COLLEGES. The amount
of $100,000,000 is appropriated to the Public Community/Junior
Colleges from money received by this state from the Coronavirus
State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established
under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No.Al117-2)
and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief.Fund No.
325 to be used for the purpose of core operations during the‘
two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act.
Each of the fifty public community/junior colleges shall receive
$1,000,000 each fiscal year in their respective core operations
strategy. Below is an informational listing of the allocation of

funding to each public community/junior college:

2022 2023

Alamo Community College

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

Alvin Community College 1,000,000 1,000,000
Amarillo College 1,000,000 1,000,000
Angelina College 1,000,000 1,000,000
- Austin Community College 1,000,000 1,000,000
Blinn College 1,000,000 ‘ 1,000,000
Brazospoft College 1,000,000 1,000,000
Central Texas College 1,000,000 1,000,000
Cisco Junior College 1,000,000 1,000,000



Clarendon College

Coastal Bend College

College of the Mainland

Collin County Community Cbllege
Dallas County Community College
Del Mar College

El Paso Community College

Frank Phillips College
Galveston College

Grayson County College

Hill College

Houston Community College
"Howard College

Kilgore College

Laredo Community College

Lee College

Lone Star College System
McLennan Commﬁnity College
Midland College

Navarro College.

North Central Texas College

Northeast Texas Community College

Odessa College

Panola College

Paris Junior College

Ranger College

San Jacinto College

South Plains College

Souﬁh Texas Collége

Southwest Texas Junior College
Tarrant County College

Témple College

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000;000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,00b
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,006,000-
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
i,OO0,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
I,OOO,bOO'
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000




Texarkana College

Texas Southmost Colleée

Trinity Valley Community College
Tyler Junior College

Vernon College

Victoria College

Weatherford College

Western Texas College

Wharton County Junior College

”

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000



2 «

.Q.
"e w ) L A
’ z. Wtw@ ' - =ATOAL0

.21 Oct-14 PM 10:48
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. BY: Schaefer
1 Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as -follows:
2 (1) In SECTION 5 of the bill, in the appropriation to the

3 National Research University Fund (page 4, line 5), strike
4 "$1,000,000,000" and substitute "$900,000,000".
5 (2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
6 bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:
7 “SECTION __ . PUBLIC COMMUNITY/JUNIOR COLLEGES. The amount
8 of $100,000,000 is appropriated to the Public Community/Junior
9 Colleges from money received by this state from the Coronavirus
10 State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802)'established
11 under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No.All7-2)
12 and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No.
13 325 to be used for the purpose of core operations during the
14 two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act.
15 Each of the fifty public community/junior colleges shall receive
16 ‘$1,000,000 each fiscal year in their respective core operations
17 strategy. Below is an informational listing of the allocation of

18 funding to each public community/junior college:

19

20 2022 . 2023

21 Alamo Community College 51,000,000 $1,000,000
22 Alvin Community College 1,000,000 1,000,000
23 Amarillo College : 1,000,000 1,000,000
24 Angelina College 1,000,000 1,000,000
25 Austin Community College 1,000,000 1,000,000
26 Blinn College 1,000,000 1,000,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

Brazosport College

Central Texas College

Cisco Junior College

Clarendon College

Coastal Bend College

College of the Mainland

Collin County Community College
Dallas County Community College
Del Mar College

El Paso Communiéy College

Frank Phillips College
Galveston College

Grayson County College

Hill College

Houston Community College
Howard College
Kilgore Collége.
Laredo pommuniﬁy.College
Lee Coliege

Lone Star Céllege System
McLennan Community College
Midland College

Navarro College

North Central Texas College

Northeast Texas Community Collegé

Odessa College

Panola College

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000 -

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,060
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

Paris Junior College

Ranger College

San Jacinto College

South Plains College

South Texas College

Southwest Texas Junior College
Tarrant County College

Temple College

Texarkana College

Texas Southmost College
Trinity Valley Community College
Tyler Junior College

Vernon College

Victoria College

Weatherford College

Western Texas College

Wharton County Junior College

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

- 1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

E&704&7

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 45
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. py: Slaton

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) Strike page 3, line 20, through page 4, line 13.

(2) Add the following SECTION to the bill:

SECTION 3A. TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY: SCHOOL DISTRICT
PROPERTY TAX RELIEF. The amount of $1,325,000,000 is appropriated
to the Texas Education Agency from money received by this state from
the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802)
established wunder the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021
(Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus
Relief Fund No. 325 for use during the two-year period beginning on
the effective date of this Act to provide school district property
tax relief by reducing the state compression percentage, as defined
by Section 48.255, Education Code.

(3) On page 5, line 9, strike "2, 3, 4, and 5" and substitute
"2 and 3".

(4) Renumber SECTIONS of the bill appropriately.

87831372 MEW-D 1



EE70423

21 Cct-15 AM 07: 35
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. BY: Stucky

Amend H.B. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) On page 3, line 23, strike “$325,000,000” and substitute
“$305,000,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered section and
renumber the sections of the bill accordingly:

SECTION . COMPREHENSIVE REGIONAL UNIVERSITIES: FUNDING
FOR STUDENT SUCCESS. (a) The amount of $20,000,000 is appropriated
for the two-year period beginning on the effective date of this
Act to eligible institutions under Section 62.183, Education Code,
from money received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal
Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited
to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the
purpose of supporting at-risk students at comprehensive regional
universities.

(b) The appropriation made under Subsection (a) of this
section shall be allocated as provided by Section 62.183(a),
Education Code.

(c) The number of full-time equivalents specified in the bill
pattern appropriations of Chapter 1053 (S.B. 1), Acts of the 87th
Legislature, Regular Session, 2021 (the General Appropriations
Act), for each eligible institution under Section 62.183,
Education Code, shall be revised to reflect the appropriation made

under Subsection (a) of this section.

1 21.288.6 KKR



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

E&70425

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 10

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. By: Stucky

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 4 of the bill, in the appropriation to the
Higher Education Coordinating Board for university construction
(page 3, line 23), strike "$325,000,000" and substitute
"$322,500,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION _ . HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD: RURAL
VETERINARY INCENTIVE PROGRAM. (a) The amount of $2,500,000 is
appropriated to the Higher Education Coordinating Board from money
received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery
Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the American Rescue
Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of
the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the purpose of implementing
the provisions of Chapter 459 (H.B. 1259), Acts of the 87th
Legislature, Regular Session, 2021, including providing assistance
in the repayment of student loans for eligible veterinarians who
apply and qualify for the assistance under the rules of the Texas
Animal Health Commission rural veterinarian incentive program
committee.

(b) Any unexpended balance of the money appropriated by
Subsection (a) of this section remaining as of August 31, 2023, is
appropriated to the Higher Education Coordinating Board for the

same purpose for the state fiscal year beginning September 1, 2023.

87531343 KKR-D 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

Eg870434

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 15
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. By: Stucky

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 4 of the bill, in the appropriation to the
Higher Education Coordinating Board for university construction
(page 3, line 23), strike "$325,000,000" and substitute
"$312,000,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION _ . TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY: COVID-19 REMEDIATION
PROGRAMS FOR AT-RISK YOUTH. The amount of $13,000,000 is
appropriated to the Texas Education Agency from money received by
this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42
U.S.C. Section 802) established under the American Rescue Plan Act
of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of the
Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the purpose of providing
funding for COVID-19 remediation programs for at-risk youth during

the two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act.

87531374 SCL-F 1



E2704c8

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 46
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDVENT NO. _ BY: VanDeaver

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) On page 1, line 21, strike "$113,082,887" and substitute
"$112,082,887".

(2) On page 2, line 14, strike "$32,991,791" and substitute
"$31,991,791".

(3) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION . TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY: ADULT HIGH SCHOOL CHARTER
SCHOOL PROGRAM. (a) The amounts of $500,000 for the state fiscal
year ending August 31, 2022, and $500,000 for the state fiscal
year ending August 31, 2023, are appropriated to the Texas
Education Agency from money received by this state from the
Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802)
established under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L.
No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief
Fund No. 325 for the purpose of distributing the money through the
adult high school charter school program to a nonprofit entity
authorized under Subchapter G, Chapter 12, Education Code, to
improve education and workforce outcomes in communities adversely
affected by the COVID-19 pandemic for economically disadvantaged
students who have not completed their high school education.

(b) Any unexpended balance of the money appropriated for the
state fiscal year ending August 31, 2022, by Subsection (a) of
this section remaining as of that date is appropriated to the Texas
Education Agency for the same purpose for the state fiscal year

ending August 31, 2023.

1 21.288.31 smt



EE70373

21 Cct-14 PM 12: 30
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. _ BY: walle

Amend HB 160 (house committee printing) by Wilson as follows:
(1) On page 3, line 23, strike “$325,000,000” and substitute
*323,850,000™.

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the

SECTION _ . TEXAS A&V UNIVERSITY: INSTITUTE FOR A DISASTER
RESILIENT TEXAS (IDRT). (&) The amount of $1,150,000 is
appropriated to Texas A& University - Galveston from money
received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery
Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the American Rescue
Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit
of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the Institute for a
Disaster Resilient Texas (IDRT).

(b) Of amounts appropriated in section (a) for IDRT, $1,000,000
shall be for Digital Flood Risk Infrastructure for Underserved

Communities and $150,000 shall be for office space in Houston.

Page - 1 -



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

E&870387

21 Cct-14 PM 08: 13
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. py. Walle

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 4 of the bill, making an appropriation to the
Higher Education Coordinating Board for university construction
(page 3, line 23), strike "$325,000,000" and substitute
"s$77,500,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill and
cross-references to those SECTIONS accordingly:

SECTION _ . HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD: TEXAS
RESEARCH INCENTIVE PROGRAM. The amount of $247,500,000 1is
appropriated to the Higher Education Coordinating Board from money
received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery
Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the American Rescue
Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of
the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 to be used during the two-year
period beginning on the effective date of this Act for the purpose
of increasing the appropriation for the purposes of Strategy G.1.1,
Texas Research Incentive Program, as listed in Chapter 1053
(S.B. 1), Acts of the 87th Legislature, Regular Session, 2021 (the

General Appropriations Act).

87531274 JON-D 1



N

10

11

12

13

14

15

Eg870437

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 17

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. _ BY: Wiite

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) On page 4, line 5, strike ""$1,000,000,000" and substitute
"'$983,569,682".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber the SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION __ . PRAIRIE VIEW A&M UNIVERSITY: AGRICULTURAL MATCH.
The amount of $16,430,318 is appropriated to Prairie View A&M
University from money received by this state from the Coronavirus
State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established
under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and
deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 to
be used during the two-year period beginning on the effective date
of this Act for the purpose of providing matching funds for the
university"s Tederal allocation of agriculture research and

extension capacity funds.

1 21.287.1520 CJIC



N

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

EZ70471

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 58
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDVENT NO. _ BY: W/ son

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) On page 3, line 9, strike "$300,000,000" and substitute
""$296,386,000".

(2) On page 3, line 18, strike "$300,000,000" and substitute
""$296,386,000".

(3) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber the SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION . TEXAS A&V ENGINEERING EXTENSION SERVICE: TASK
FORCE 1. (&) The amount of $3,614,000 is appropriated to the Texas
A&M Engineering Extension Service for the state fiscal year ending
August 31, 2022, notwithstanding Section 6(a) of this Act, from
money received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal
Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited
to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the
purpose of providing funding for Task Force 1 search and rescue
capability enhancements.

(b) Any unexpended balance of the money appropriated by
Subsection (a) of this section remaining as of August 31, 2022, 1is
appropriated to the Texas A&V Engineering Extension Service for

the same purpose for the state fiscal year ending August 31, 2023.

1 21.288.78 CJC



EEB70472

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 58
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

BY: W/ son FLOOR AMENDMENT NO.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. BY:

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) On page 3, line 9, strike "$300,000,000"™ and substitute
"$299,211,000".

(2) On page 3, line 18, strike "$300,000,000" and substitute
"$299,211,000".

(3) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION . TEXAS A&M VETERINARY MEDICAL DIAGNOSTIC
LABORATORY: LABORATORY EQUIPMENT. (a) The amount of $789,000 is
appropriated to the Texas A&M Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory for
the state fiscal year ending August 31, 2022, notwithstanding
Section 6(a) of this Act, from money received by this state from
the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802)
established under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L.
No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief
Fund No. 325 for the purpose of providing funding for laboratory
equipment for human testing.

(b) Any unexpended balance of the money appropriated by
Subsection (a) of this section remaining as of August 31, 2022, is
appropriated to the Texas A&M Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory for

the same purpose for the state fiscal year ending August 31, 2023.

1 21.288.83 YDB



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. _

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 57
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

E&70473

BY: W/ son



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. BY:

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) On page 3, line 9, strike "$300,000,000"™ and substitute
"$297,659,800".

(2) On page 3, line 18, strike "$300,000,000" and substitute
"$297,659,800".

(3) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION . TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVICE: DISASTER-
RELATED EQUIPMENT. (a) The amount of $2,340,200 is appropriated to
the Texas A&M Agrilife Extension Service for the state fiscal year
ending August 31, 2022, notwithstanding Section 6(a) of this Act,
from money received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal
Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited
to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the
purpose of providing funding for disaster-related egquipment.

(b) Any unexpended balance of the money appropriated by
Subsection (a) of this section remaining as of August 31, 2022, is
appropriated to the Texas A&M Agrilife Extension Service for the

same purpose for the state fiscal year ending August 31, 2023.

1 21.288.58 SRA



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

Eg870438

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 22

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. BY: ZW ener

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 5 of the bill, in the appropriation to the
National Research University Fund (page 4, 1line 5), strike
"$1,000,000,000" and substitute "$588,532,351".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION _ . HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION: HOME
HEALTH CARE. The amount of $411,467,049 is appropriated to the
Health and Human Services Commission from money received by this
state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42
U.S.C. Section 802) established under the American Rescue Plan Act
of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of the
Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the purposes of:

(1) providing ©protective equipment for nurses,
therapists, and home health aides that administer home health care
services;

(2) recruiting and hiring qualified home health care
staff with sign-on bonuses and overtime pay; and

(3) retaining qualified home health care staff with

frontline staff bonuses and shift differential and hazard pay.

87831352 SMT-D 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

Eg870440

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 23
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. BY: ZW ener

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 5 of the bill, in the appropriation to the
National Research University Fund (page 4, 1line 5), strike
"$1,000,000,000" and substitute "$700,000,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION _ . TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD; WATER
ASSISTANCE FUND. The amount of $300,000,000 is appropriated to the
Texas Water Development Board from money received by this state
from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section
802) established under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L.
No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief
Fund No. 325 for the purpose of distributing grants to local water
providers to fund projects to harden and weatherize water and
wastewater systems, including projects to install advanced meter
infrastructure and demand response technology, improve load shed
capabilities, incentivize customers to engage 1in distributed
energy production and energy efficiency measures, and install

electric energy storage.

87831356 SMT-D 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Eg70441

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 23

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. BY: ZW ener

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 5 of the bill, in the appropriation to the
National Research University Fund (page 4, 1line 5), strike
"$1,000,000,000" and substitute "$999,712,594".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION _ . TEXAS DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT: HAYS
COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 5. The amount of $287,406 is
appropriated to the Texas Division of Emergency Management from
money received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal
Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established wunder the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited
to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the purpose
of allocating money, to the extent authorized by other law and
during the two-year period beginning on the effective date of this
Act, to the Hays County Emergency Services District No. 5 to pay the
costs incurred by the district for:

(1) overtime wages incurred between August 1, 2020,
and September 11, 2021;

(2) personal protective equipment between August 1,
2020, and September 11, 2021;

(3) hazard pay based on overtime hours worked as a
result of the COVID-19 pandemic; and

(4) firefighting personal protective equipment

designed to avoid cross contamination from COVID-19.

87831370 SMT-D 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

EB70443

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 24

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. BY: ZW ener

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) On page 4, 1line 5, strike "$1,000,000,000" and
substitute "$566,000,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION _ . TEXAS DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT:
GRANTS TO EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICTS. The amount of $434,000,000
is appropriated to the Texas Division of Emergency Management from
money received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal
Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited
to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the purpose
of providing, to the extent authorized by other law, grants to
emergency services districts during the two-year period beginning
on the effective date of this Act as follows:

(1) $218,000,000 for fire and ambulance stations and
fire trucks and ambulances to maintain emergency response levels;

(2) $125,000,000 for premium pay for firefighters;

(3) S$15,000,000 to offset inflation costs incurred due
to delays caused by the COVID-19 pandemic to construction projects
and vehicle acquisitions;

(4) $50,000,000 for emergency generators and water
supplies to keep stations and vehicles fully operational during
disasters; and

(5) $26,000,000 to ensure interoperable emergency
communications with other entities, including police departments,

sheriffs, hospitals, and utilities.

87531354 JTS-D 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

E&870445

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 24
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. BY: ZW ener

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 5 of the bill, in the appropriation to the
National Research University Fund (page 4, 1line 5), strike
"$1,000,000,000" and substitute "$992,890,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION _ . TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD; CLEAN WATER
AND DRINKING WATER REVOLVING FUND. The amount of $7,110,000 is
appropriated to the Texas Water Development Board from money
received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery
Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the American Rescue
Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of
the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the purposes of providing
financial assistance under the Clean Water and Drinking Water
Revolving Funds for projects established in economically

distressed communities.

87831355 SMT-D 1



10

11

12

EE70455

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 36
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AVENDVENT NO. BY: Zwi ener

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) by adding the
following appropriately numbered SECTION to the Dbill and
renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION . UNEXPENDED BALANCES: WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, any unexpended
balance of money appropriated by this Act, in a total amount not
to exceed $500,000,000, that is remaining on the last day of the
two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act, is
re-appropriated to the Water Development Board for the purpose of
depositing that money immediately to the Clean Water State

Revolving Fund and the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund, in

equal amounts.

1 21.288.16 SRA



E2T704c4

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 40

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDVENT NO. BY: Zw ener

N

3

4

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Amend H.B. 160 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) On page 4, line 5, strike "$1,000,000,000" and substitute
"'$784,000,000".

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the
bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill and cross-
references to those SECTIONS accordingly:

SECTION __ . TEXAS DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT: EMERGENCY
SERVICES DISTRICTS. (a) The amount of $216,000,000 is appropriated
to the Texas Division of Emergency Management from money received
by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42
U.S.C. Section 802) established under the American Rescue Plan Act
of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited to the credit of the
Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the purpose of allocating
funding to emergency services districts to pay for COVID-19
mitigation efforts, provide premium pay for eligible workers, and
replace lost public sector revenue during the two-year period
beginning on the effective date of this Act.

(b) In allocating money appropriated under Subsection (a) of
this section, the Texas Division of Emergency Management shall
prioritize allocating money to emergency services districts who
certify that the money will be spent on items that are not

reimbursable by the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

1 21.288.72 KJE



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

EgT704en

21 Cct-15 AM 08: 44
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES

FLOOR AMENDMVENT NO. BY: Zwi ener

Amend H.B. No. 160 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) On page 4, line 5, strike ""$1,000,000,000" and substitute
""'$784,000,000".

(2) Add the following SECTION to the bill and renumber
subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION . TEXAS DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT:
EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICTS. (a) The amount of $216,000,000 is
appropriated to the Texas Division of Emergency Management for the
two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act from
money received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal
Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No. 117-2) and deposited
to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No. 325 for the
purpose of distributing the money, to the extent allowed by law,
to emergency services districts to support the districts”
coronavirus disease (COVID-19) mitigation efforts, provide premium
pay for essential workers, and replace lost public sector revenue.

(b) Out of money appropriated under Subsection (a) of this
section:

(1) $125,000,000 may be used only for premium pay for
emergency services district firefighters;

(2) $15,000,000 may be used only to offset inflation on
station construction projects and vehicle acquisitions that were

delayed by the COVID-19 pandemic;

1 21.288.88 BRG



(3) $50,000,000 may be wused only for emergency
generators and water supplies to keep stations and vehicles fully
operational during disasters; and

(4) $26,000,000 may be used only to ensure interoperable

emergency communications with other agencies and entities.

2 21.288.88 BRG



